*The	segment	reporting	between	the	shopping	centers	and	the	commercial	property	is	changed	in	the	comparative	figures	following	a	renewed
assessment	of	the	parking	business.

NOTE	8				INVESTMENT	PROPERTY

30.09.2024 30.09.2023 31.12.2023
Investment	property	-	owned	-	fair	value	01.01 56	382 57	509 57	509
Investment	property	-	right-of-use-assets	-	fair	value	01.01 195 190 190
Sum	investment	property	-	fair	value	01.01 56	577 57	699 57	699
Acquisitions/expenditure	on	properties 486 570 692
Acquisitions	and	divestments	companies/investment	property 59 2	308 2	308
Change	in	fair	value	recognised	in	the	period -149 -2	437 -4	350
Change	in	fair	value	right-of-use-assets	recognised	in	the	period -8 -8 -11
Net	other	changes	right	to	use	assets 4 17 17
Effect	of	currency	exchange	differences	in	foreign	operations 90 103 223
Other	changes – 1 0
Closing	balance 57	059 58	252 56	577
of	this	investment	property	-	owned 56	867 58	054 56	382
of	this	investment	property	-	right-of-use-assets 192 198 195

The	table	below	presents	a	sensitivity	analysis	at	the	balance	sheet	date,	showing	changes	in	fair	value	of	owned
investment	properties	when	yield	and	rent	levels	is	changed.

Fair	value Rent	level

Investment	property	(owned) 	-10	%	 Unchanged 	+10	%
-1,0	%-points 61	107 67	840 74	572
-	0,5	%-points 55	726 61	861 67	995
Unchanged 51	223 56	867 62	491
+	0,5	%-points 47	399 52	608 57	817
+	1,0	%-points 44	111 48	955 53	799

Olav	Thon	Eiendomsselskap	ASA	-	Report	for	Q3	2024

Page	17

NOTE	9				JOINT	VENTURES	AND	ASSOCIATED	COMPANIES

The	table	below	shows	underlying	figures	in	the	income	statement	and	financial	position	for	joint	ventures	and	associated
companies.

Joint	ventures Q3	2024 Q3	2023 30.09.2024 30.09.2023 31.12.2023

Net	rental	income 54 50 161 156 216
Fair	value	adjustments,	investment	property 52 -71 -14 -66 -157
Fair	value	adjustments,	interest	rate	derivatives -5 2 -1 16 2
Expenses -32 -25 -86 -78 -110
Income	taxes -7 – -9 -20 -7
Profit 62 -44 51 8 -56

Investment	properties 2	550 2	445 2	449
Other	assets 222 243 184
Total	assets 2	772 2	688 2	633